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INTRODUCTION 
The Local Government Change Commission (Change Commission) is an independent body 
established under the Local Government Act 2009 (Qld) (the Act). The Change Commission 
is responsible for assessing whether a proposed local government change is in the public 
interest. In doing so, the Change Commission must consider: 

• whether the proposed change is consistent with a Local Government Act; 
• the views of the Minister; and 
• any other matters prescribed under a regulation.  

The Change Commission has finalised its assessment of the Cloncurry Shire Council’s 
electoral arrangements on Friday, 22 November 2019. This report outlines the 
recommended total number of Council representatives (councillors) and sets out the reasons 
for the Change Commission’s decisions.  

The Change Commission for this review consists of: 

• Mr Pat Vidgen PSM, Electoral Commissioner; and 
• Mr Wade Lewis, Casual Commissioner. 

The casual commissioner was appointed by the Governor in Council on 1 November 2018. 
 

Background  
On 10 January 2019, the Minister for Local Government, Minister for Racing and Minister for 
Multicultural Affairs, The Honourable Stirling Hinchliffe MP, referred a change proposal from the 
Cloncurry Shire Council. The Council had requested a change to its electoral arrangements to 
increase the number of councillors by two. Currently, the Cloncurry Shire Council is 
represented by four councillors and a mayor (five councillors in total) and it has requested this 
increase to six councillors and a mayor (seven councillors in total) for the 2020 quadrennial 
election. The Minister’s referral and the Council’s request is included at Appendix A. 

In the referral, the Minister did not provide a directive for how the Change Commission was to 
conduct its assessment, however noted his support for an increase in representation to five 
councillors and a mayor (six councillors in total). On 4 June 2019, the Minister sent a 
subsequent letter advising that he had met and discussed the matter with Councillor Campbell, 
Mayor of the Cloncurry Shire Council, and that the Mayor was also comfortable with an 
increase of one councillor to five councillors and a mayor (see Appendix A).  
 

The Review Process   
The process for the Change Commission’s review of the Cloncurry Shire Council’s electoral 
arrangements is as follows: 

1. Review the Minister and the Council’s correspondence. 
2. Seek further supporting documentation to aid its decision-making from the Cloncurry 

Shire Council. 
3. Publication of the Change Commission’s final determination report. 
4. Final determination report provided to the Minister for Local Government, for 

implementation by the Governor in Council. 
5. Increased representation comes into effect at the 2020 Local Government 

Quadrennial Election.  
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ASSESSMENT 
The Change Commission is required to form an independent view of the merits of a proposed 
change in accordance with section 19(2) of the Act. As the Act does not prescribe how the 
Change Commission should conduct such assessments beyond considering consistency with 
the Act and especially the ‘local government principles’ in section 4(2), the Change 
Commission in this case generally looked for evidence that: 

• there is demonstrable community support for the proposed change; 
• the proposed change would be financially sustainable; and 

• the proposed change would improve democratic representation and result in more 
meaningful community engagement.  

 

Community Sentiment  
The Change Commission notes that the Cloncurry Shire Council undertook community 
consultation through a survey from 19 April 2018 to 6 May 2018 (see Appendix B). Of the 306 
responses received, 85% were in support of increasing the number of councillors and 15% 
opposed the change. The Council in its correspondence to the Minister on 20 August 2018, 
noted it had removed ‘duplicate’ responses received from the same IP address, lowering the 
number of respondents to 186. Of the 186 respondents, 82% supported additional councillors 
and 18% opposed the change.  

The Change Commission determined that it would consider all 306 responses, noting that 
many households have more than one adult and that submissions sent from the same 
household would likely have the same IP address. Some of the paraphrased feedback in 
support of increased representation include: 

• Cloncurry will have comparable representation with other councils; 
• it will make decision voting fairer; 
• a lack of councillors has caused problems in the area; 
• the current system is not working; 
• meetings have had to be cancelled due to a lack of councillors; 
• allows a broader section of the community to be considered; 
• currently there aren’t enough councillors to be present at community events; 
• two extra councillors will cover leave and availability issues with decision making; 
• help to increase community access to their representatives; 
• support due to the growth corridor in the northwest; 
• support one more councillor; 
• increases the number of people making decisions, when some cannot be at meetings 

or have a conflict of interest; 
• is the only way to get a consensus of opinion and is essential for democracy;  
• need more councillors to cover meeting absences and provide varied representation; 
• extra councillors will broaden the pool of ideas and energy, leading to a more vibrant 

community and improved economic landscape; and 
• Cloncurry must have adequate representation and increasing the number of councillors 

will help make sure the right decisions are made for Shire’s growth and prosperity.  
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Some of the paraphrased feedback opposing an increase in representation include: 

• voters need to take responsibility for electing four councillors from a cross-section of the 
community; 

• current representation is adequate, and it is an unnecessary change; 
• additional costs to increase representation is not warranted; 
• oppose any additional costs to ratepayers considering how much is already paid; 
• nothing gets done now and another two councillors won’t help; 
• councillors should work full-time hours rather than it being a part time job; 
• use the money for more staff on the ground; 
• spend the money on more important things, such as opportunities for Cloncurry’s youth; 
• spend the money on the Shire and not more councillors; and 
• the number of councillors is immaterial, the calibre of individuals elected is what 

matters. 

The Change Commission has considered the feedback received through the Council’s 
consultation process and notes that most of the public sentiment was in favour of an increase in 
Council representation.   
 

Financial Sustainability   
A key consideration was ascertaining the financial sustainability of the proposed change. 
Section 12 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 requires local governments to have a 
sufficient resource base to exercise its jurisdiction and operate facilities, services and activities 
and to do so both flexibly and responsively. It should be noted that the Change Commission 
relies upon the Council to provide a true and accurate account of its fiscal circumstances and 
supporting documentation which supports these circumstances. 

In the community survey conducted by Council, the documentation indicated that the minimum 
cost would be $59,000 per councillor, per year, which equals $118,000 per year (see Appendix 
A). The Change Commission requested additional information and sought assurance from the 
Council that its proposed change was financially sustainable (see Appendix B). The Council 
noted in its letter on 3 July 2019 that the budget impact for two additional councillors will be in 
the order of $110,000 including travel and expenses. While there is a slight discrepancy 
between the expense as noted in the survey compared to the Council’s letter, the 2018 
Remuneration Report by the Local Government Remuneration and Discipline Tribunal  
(p.13)1 allocates a councillor salary of $53,049 commencing 1 July 2019 for ‘Category 1’ 
councils such as Cloncurry. The Change Commission also reviewed the Council’s ‘Councillor 
Reimbursement of Expenses and Provision of Facilities Policy’2 to better understand the types 
of additional expenditure, such as mobile phones, internet, travel and secretariat support. 
Having reviewed this information, the Change Commission is of the view that the estimated 
costs provided by Council for two additional councillors (approximately $110,000 - $118,000 per 
year) appear accurate. 

                                                            
1 Local Government Remuneration and Discipline Tribunal 2018, ‘Remuneration Report 2018’, The State of Queensland, 
Department of Local Government, Racing and Multicultural Affairs, <https://www.dlgrma.qld.gov.au/local-
government/governance/local-government-remuneration-commission.html>. 

2 Cloncurry Shire Council 2016, ‘Councillor Reimbursement of Expenses and Provision of Facilities Policy’, 
<https://www.cloncurry.qld.gov.au/council/governance/policy-documents>. 
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Council highlighted its robust mining sector and extensive cattle industry as evidence of the 
revenue and employment opportunities within the community. It also provided a ten-year 
forecast to support its view that council’s forward budgets would sustain the expenditure 
associated with the additional councillors. The Change Commission notes that Council’s 
Operating Result is in deficit in 2019-20 and steadily transitioning to surplus by 2023-24. In an 
email on 9 October 2019, the Council’s Chief Executive Officer advised that councillors will be 
funded through Council’s General Revenue and that an increase of two councillors would not 
result in general rates being increased to fund the cost.  

The Change Commission has considered the financial information and supporting 
documentation provided by Council as well as through its own research and notes that the 
change requested appears feasible from a financial sustainability perspective. 

Local Government Principles 
In a letter on 26 February 2019, the Cloncurry Shire Council highlighted its need for additional 
councillors, providing a comparison of representation to population in neighbouring councils in 
west Queensland. The Council also noted Cloncurry has a young median age of 34 years and 
stated there is not enough broad representation across the community with only five elected 
members.  

The Change Commission notes that the Act does not provide criteria or guidance as to the 
recommended number of councillors based on population. It is therefore of the view that each 
council area must be considered unique and so too must its representation requirements. 
However, this makes drawing a conclusion from such comparisons challenging for the Change 
Commission. Regarding the desire for broader representation, as mentioned in both the 
Council’s letter and in public responses to the Council’s survey, the Change Commission notes 
that the diversity of the councillors is ultimately determined by the candidates who nominate 
and are elected by the community. The Change Commission is therefore not convinced that 
having more councillors will result in broader representation.   

In additional correspondence on 3 July 2019, the Cloncurry Shire Council provided more 
detailed reasoning for requiring additional representation. It noted the councillors regularly 
attend community events and meet with business and community groups, and that having more 
councillors will spread the workload and provide relief to the existing representatives. The 
Council advised this would improve the relationships in the local government area by increasing 
the level of involvement of councillors with the community (i.e. supporting both the ‘democratic 
representation’ and the ‘meaningful community engagement’ local government principles).  

The Council stated that adding two councillors would be more efficient and improve the quality 
of debate and decision making and noted meetings and decision-making are often impacted by 
sick leave, holiday leave and conflicts of interest. The Change Commission noted that conflicts 
of interest have had a significant impact on Council meetings and decisions between May 2018 
and June 2019. In its letter on 3 July 2019, the Council advised there were 91 declarations of 
conflicts and more than 25 exclusions during this period, where councillors had to excuse 
themselves from deliberations. It is noted that while Council’s preferred position is to increase 
its representation by two councillors, it is accepting of an increase of one councillor as 
recommended by the Minister for the upcoming 2020 election.  
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The Change Commission was persuaded that increasing representation will support both the 
‘democratic representation’ and the ‘meaningful community engagement’ local government 
principles by reducing the impact of leave and holidays on decision-making and by providing 
additional community representation. Regarding conflicts on interest, it is noted that this will be 
dependent upon the candidates elected and any business or other interests they may hold.  

DECISION 
In light of the above considerations, the Change Commission has been persuaded of the need 
to increase representation within the Cloncurry Shire Council. The Change Commission is of 
the view that an increase of one councillor for the 2020 election will address the immediate 
representation concerns of the Council and community, while also providing scope for a future 
increase if it is still deemed necessary.  

By adding one councillor for the 2020 quadrennial election, the Change Commission believes 
this offers the Council and the community an opportunity to review the organisational, 
community and financial outcomes of having an additional representative and then if required, 
apply for a further increase based on those outcomes. 

Regarding the financial outcomes, the Change Commission notes that for each financial year 
Queensland councils must prepare a community financial report and both a current-year and 
long-term financial sustainability statement. Preparation of these instruments of financial 
accountability will provide a useful measure of the sustainability of adding one councillor and an 
important evidence base should the community seek another review of its representation in the 
future.  

RECOMMENDATION 
The Change Commission has provided its assessment to the Minister for Local Government 
and recommends the Governor in Council implement its final decision. 

The Change Commission’s final recommendation is as follows: 

• for the purpose of the 2020 Local Government Quadrennial Election, representation
in the Cloncurry Shire Council increase to five councillors and a mayor (six
councillors in total).

In accordance with the Act, the Change Commission has published a notice of results in the 
Government Gazette, a newspaper circulating in the local government area and on the ECQ 
website.  

Pat Vidgen PSM 
Electoral Commissioner 

Wade Lewis  
Casual Commissioner 
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APPENDIX  A 

Minister’s Referral 



Minister for Local Government, 
Minister for Racing and 
Minister for Multicultural Affairs Queensland 

Government 

Our ref: MC18/5251 

1 William Street 
Brisbane Queensland 4000 
PO Box 15009 
City East Queensland 4002 
Telephone +61 7 3719 7560 
Email Igrma@ministerial.q1d.gov.au  
Website www.dlgrma.qld.gov.au  

10 JAN 2019 
	

ABN 65 959 415 158 

Mr Pat Vidgen PSM 
Electoral Commissioner 
Electoral Commission Queensland 
GPO Box 1393 
BRISBANE OLD 4001 

I refer to the Cloncurry Shire Council's letter of 20 August 2018 requesting a review of its 
Councillor numbers. A copy of the Council's letter is enclosed. 

In accordance with Chapter 2, Part 3 of the Local Government Act 2009, I refer the Council's 
request for an increase in its Councillor representation from four Councillors and a Mayor to 
six Councillors and a Mayor for assessment. 

I am supportive of an increase to five Councillors and a Mayor. 

The request by the Council includes the Council's rationale for requesting this Local 
Government change. 

I have asked for Ms Jo Stephenson, Regional Director, Local Government and Regional 
Services in the Department of Local Government, Racing and Multicultural Affairs to assist 
you with any further queries. You may wish to contact Ms Stephenson on or by 
email at j  

Yours sincerely 

STIRLING HINCHLIFFE MP 
Minister for Local Government, 
Minister for Racing and 
Minister for Multicultural Affairs 

Enc 

19



Cloncurry Shire Council 
38-46 Daintree Street 
PO Box 3 
Cloncurry QLD 4824 
ABN: 76 581 540 914 

 

Our ref 228023 

20 August 2018 

 

Hon. S Hinchliffe 
Minister for Local Government, Racing and Multicultural Affairs 
PO Box 15009 
CITY EAST QLD 4002 
lgrma@ministerial.q1d.gov.au  

Dear Minister Hinchliffe 

REQUEST TO INCREASE COUNCILLOR NUMBERS - CLONCURRY 

I am writing on behalf of Cloncuny Shire Council's Councillors who wish to make a submission to 
increase the number of elected representatives for our Shire. Cloncuny Shire Council is a Category 1 
Council and currently has one Mayor and four Councillors and is seeking to increase to one Mayor and 
six Councillors. 

The Shire of Cloncurry has a total population of approximately 3,200 with a voting population of 2,350. 
Our Shire has a very diverse community which is supported by our four economic pillars of Agriculture, 
Mining, Transport and Tourism. Unlike many other western communities Cloncuny has a relatively 
young median age of 34 years, which keeps focus placed on pivotal topics such as liveability, growth, 
economic development and sustainability. With this diversity comes the responsibility to represent the 
broad spectrum of issues and develop initiatives raised by the community. 

At present there are concerns that with the current composition of elected members that there is not 
enough broad representation across the community. In particular some of the challenges experienced 
with only five elected members in a small community is that there are often instances where conflicts of 
interest exist in which a Councillor or multiple Councillors may be required to abstain from being 
involved in the matter. Additionally, there are occasions where Councillors are unable to be present at 
Council meetings due to absences which can be disruptive to continuation of council matters. 
Furthermore, having additional Councillors for the size of our population will have the potential to offer 
a wider representation to the Cloncurry community. 

At the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 24 July 2018 Council passed the following resolution. 

Moved: Cr Swalling 	 Seconded: Cr V. Campbell 
1. That Council resolve to increase Councillor numbers by requesting that two (2) additional 

Councillors be appointed to the Shire of Cloncurry taking the numbers froml Mayor and 4 
Councillors to 1 Mayor and 6 Councillors; and 

2. That Council commences the process of increasing Councillor numbers and approves for 
the Chief Executive Officer to make a submission to the Minister to increase Councillors 
numbers. 

CARRIED: 21.180724 



In order to make a full assessment of the Shire's interest to increase Councillor numbers a community 
survey was released. The survey was released on 19 April 2018 and closed on 6 May 2018 and posed 
one succinct question, "Do you support increasing Councillor numbers from Mayor and 4 Councillors 
to Mayor and 6 Councillors". Respondents were also offered the opportunity to provide a comment, 
which many took the opportunity to provide justification for their decision and general feedback. 

The total number of responses received to this survey was 306 however after the completion of 
cleansing of the responses for identifiable duplicates a total of 186 surveys were counted. The survey 
identified that there was positive consensus by the community with 82% indicating support to increase 
Councillor numbers. The survey results are shown below. 
Increasing Councillor Numbers Survey - Results 

Total Responses 306 

Total Responses (Cleaned) 184 100% 

NO 34 18% 

YES 150 82% 

Do you support increasing Councillor numbers from 

Mayor & 4 to Mayor & Li? 

160 

140 

120 

100 

80 

60 

40 

20 

0 
NO 	 YES 

122 responses were removed in cleaning duplicates from same IP address / entered directly after each other (ie same respondent) 

Prior to cleaning data response was Yes (85%) No (1596) 

Furthermore, as part of Council's internal determination to pursue this increase a benchmarlcing exercise 
of other Councils in the region was undertaken. The results of this assessment determined that there are 
several other western Councils who have a similar if not smaller population base with higher numbers of 
elected representatives than Cloncurry. Such shire's include Carpentaria, Flinders, Richmond, Winton 
and Longreach. 

Based on Council's desire and the views of our community, I ask that you please look favourably upon 
the request to increase the number of Councillors for Cloncurry Shire and refer this request to the 
change commission for further consideration. 

If you require any further information to assess this request, please do not hesitate to contact myself on 
 or alternatively I can be contact on my mobile  

Yours faithfully 

Joanne Morris 
Acting Chief Executive Officer 

End: Copy of Cloncuny Shire Council — Community Survey — Increasing Councillor Numbers 
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Community Survey - Increasing Councillor Numbers 

Cloncurry Shire Council is seeking your opinion on increasing councillor numbers in the future 
from Mayor and four Councillors, to Mayor and six Councillors. 

There are occasions where Councillors are unable to be present at Council Meetings due to 
absences and conflicts of interest. 

By comparison neighbouring Councils have the following number of Councillors. 
McKinlay (Julia Creek) — Mayor and 4 Councillors Carpentaria — Mayor and 6 Councillors 

Flinders (Hughenden) — Mayor and 6 Councillors 	Richmond — Mayor and 6 Councillors 

The minimum cost to increase the Councillor numbers would be $59,000 per Councillor per 
year. 

Additional Councillors have the potential to offer a wider representation of the Cloncurry 
community. 

Survey 

Do you support an increase from Mayor and 4 (four) Councillors to 
Mayor and 6 (six) Councillors? 

YES 
	

NO 

COMMENT 

OPTIONAL - Please provide details should you wish to be included in further consultation: 

NAME 	 PHONE 

EMAIL 

ADDRESS 



(1.4"1.1  

Apes 	
;  JD I J 	

e, 

&Ai 	

Zssoe,s 

Yours sincerely 

s. 

—STIRLING HINCHLIFFE MP 
Minister for Local Government, 
Minister for Racing and 
Minister for Multicultural Affairs 

Minister for Local Government, 
Minister for Racing and 
Minister for Multicultural Affairs Queensland 

Government 

Our ref: OUT19/3064 

04 JUN 201a, 

Mr Pat Vidgen PSM 
Electoral Commissioner 
Electoral Commission Queensland 
GPO Box 1393 
BRISBANE QLD 4001 

1 William Street 
Brisbane Queensland 4000 
PO Box 15009 
City East Queensland 4002 
Telephone +61 7 3719 7560 
Email Igrma@ministerial.cild.gov.au  
Website www.dlgrma.q1d.goy.au  

ABN 65 959 415 158 

eo--4  

I refer to my letter of 10 January 2019 where I referred the Cloncurry Shire Council's request 
for an increase in its Councillor representation for assessment in accordance with Chapter 2, 
Part 3 of the Local Government Act 2009. 

At the time of referral, the Council was requesting an increase for its Councillor representation 
from four Councillors and a Mayor to six Councillors and a Mayor. In my letter, I advised that I 
was supportive of an increase to five Councillors and a Mayor. 

On 29 May 2019, I met with the Mayor, Councillor Greg Campbell, to discuss the matter. I wish 
to advise that Councillor Campbell is now comfortable with an increase to five Councillors and 
a Mayor. 

With this clarity, I would appreciate the Local Government Change Commission's further 
consideration of the Council's request to potentially be finalised prior to the 2020 Local 
Government Elections. 

In making this request, I acknowledge the significant workload ahead of the Change 
Commission, given the large number of Local Government Divisional Boundary Reviews 
referred for consideration. However, if there is potential for Cloncurry Shire Council's request 
to be considered for the next election I believe this would bring this Council's representation in 
line with other comparative councils, and also support the Council's representation of their 
community. 

I have asked for Ms Jo Stephenson, Regional Director (North), Local Government Division in 
the Department of Local Government, Racing and Multicultural Affairs to assist you with any 
further queries. You may wish to contact Ms Stephenson on or by email at 
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Council Correspondence  

& Supporting Documentation 



Correspondence Log  

Date  Author  Recipient  Summary  
14.2.19 Change 

Commission  
Cloncurry Shire 
Council  

Letter seeking additional 
information regarding financial 
viability, LG comparison 
information and Council's 
views on an increase of one 
councillor. 

26.2.19 Cloncurry Shire 
Council  

Change 
Commission 

Response from Cloncurry 
addressing the request for 
additional information.  

25.3.19 Secretariat, 
Change 
Commission  

Cloncurry Shire 
Council  

Request for attachments 

27.3.19 Cloncurry Shire 
Council  

Secretariat, 
Change 
Commission  

Email providing an overview of 
the survey statistics  

5.4.19 Change 
Commission  

Cloncurry Shire 
Council  

Letter regarding the 10-
year financial forecast and 
the Change Commission’s 
capacity for 2019. 

18.6.19 Change 
Commission  

Cloncurry Shire 
Council  

Request for information 
following the Minister’s letter of 
4 June 2019 (Appendix A) 

18.6.19 Change 
Commission  

Minister for Local 
Government  

Acknowledgement of letter 
and progress update. 

3.7.19 Cloncurry Shire 
Council  

Change 
Commission  

Full survey response and 10-
year financial forecast 
provided. 

9.10.19 Secretariat, 
Change 
Commission  

Cloncurry Shire 
Council  

Email dated 3.10.19 – 
Seeking clarity on the financial 
impacts of the change request.  

Email dated 9.10.19 – 
Response from Council  

12.11.19 Secretariat,
Change 
Commission  

Cloncurry Shire 
Council  

Email dated 12.11.19 - 
Requesting advice about the 
2017 population figures 
provided in the council 
demographic comparison 
table. 

Email dated 12.11.19 –
Response from Council.  
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From: LG Boundaries
Sent: Monday, 25 March 2019 11:31 AM
To: council@cloncurry.qld.gov.au
Cc: Elise Arklay; Katherine Bail
Subject: request for attachments to Electoral Commission correspondence
Attachments: 139 - LTR - CSC - Councillor increase request - Cloncurry Shire Council.pdf

Good morning, 

I phoned your office last week to discuss some correspondence received by the Electoral Commission on 18 March 
2019. As discussed, can I please request the 10 year forecast that was mentioned as an attachment to the letter. Can 
I also please request the survey results and comments that were also mentioned in the letter under point 2.  

I have attached the original letter for your reference.  

Thank‐you and please don’t hesitate to contact me if you wish to discuss further. 

Kind regards, 
Katherine  
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From: Executive Support
Sent: Wednesday, 27 March 2019 2:29 PM
To: Katherine Bail
Subject: FW: request for attachments to Electoral Commission correspondence
Attachments: 139 - LTR - CSC - Councillor increase request - Cloncurry Shire Council.pdf; Additional 

Councillors Survey.pdf

Hi Katherine,  

Thank you for your email and sorry for the delayed reply.  

Please see attached for the requested extra information regarding Councillor Survey for your convenience. 

I am still yet to clarify the 10 year forecast material with our CEO – I will have to get back to you on this one sorry. 

Kind regards, Alli 

 

CLONCURRY SHIRE COUNCIL  
Phone: 4742 4100                       Office: 38‐46 Daintree Street    www.cloncurry.qld.gov.au 
Fax: 4742 1712                 Mail to: PO Box 3            council@cloncurry.qld.gov.au 
Mobile:                    Cloncurry Q 4824      Find Council on Facebook 

Please think of the environment before printing this email.  

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
delete it and notify the sender. Views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of the 
Cloncurry Shire Council unless otherwise stated. For the purposes of the Copyright Act, the permission of the holder of copyright in this 
communication may be taken to have been granted, unless stated otherwise, for the copying or forwarding of this message, as long as both 
the content of this communication and the purposes for which it is copied or forwarded are work‐related. 































2

From: David Bezuidenhout  
Sent: Wednesday, 9 October 2019 10:12 AM 
To:
Subject: Information required for LGCC ‐ urgent  
Importance: High 

Dear Melanie 

Response to queries re 10 year forecast‐ 

• While the 10 year forecast does not specifically include an additional two councillors the forecast does allow
for additional staff as a means to cater for organisational changes, so an extra $110,00 would be available to be
allocated for new councillors within the 10 Year Forecast.
• Councillors will be funded through Council’s General Revenue – General Rates Income, this is forecast to
increase at a steady rate.
• An increase of two councillors will not result in general rates being increased to fund the cost of the new
councillors.

Please also consider the Cloncurry Shire Council Cash Flow and Balance Sheet as to financially stable it is, the 10 year 
forecast consistently shows a healthy cash balance accompanied with low debt. 

Regards 

David Bezuidenhout 
Chief Executive Officer 

CLONCURRY SHIRE COUNCIL  
Phone: 4742 4100                       Office: 38‐46 Daintree Street    www.cloncurry.qld.gov.au 
Fax: 4742 1712                 Mail to: PO Box 3     council@cloncurry.qld.gov.au 
Mobile:              Cloncurry Q 4824      Find Council on Facebook  

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
delete it and notify the sender. Views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of the 
Cloncurry Shire Council unless otherwise stated. For the purposes of the Copyright Act, the permission of the holder of copyright in this 
communication may be taken to have been granted, unless stated otherwise, for the copying or forwarding of this message, as long as both 
the content of this communication and the purposes for which it is copied or forwarded are work‐related. 

From: Melanie Mundy 
Sent: Thursday, 3 October 2019 11:18 AM 
To: Executive Support 
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Cc: LG Boundaries
Subject: Information required for LGCC ‐ urgent  
Importance: High 

Good morning  

I am the Director responsible for the Local Government Change Commission (LGCC) Secretariat and this email is to 
touch base regarding the Cloncurry electoral arrangement review currently being considered by the LGCC.  I would 
appreciate this email being directed to the Chief Executive Officer and any other relevant staff member dealing with 
the request for the electoral arrangement review.   

The LGCC has received your earlier correspondence regarding the reasoning behind council’s request for an increase 
in representation by two and the Minister’s referral requesting the LGCC consider an increase of one additional 
councillor. We have also considered the additional information provided by the Council such as the 10 year forecast 
table and the outcome of the community survey regarding increased representation.  Thank you for this 
information.   

We note that Council’s Operating Result is in deficit in 2019‐20 and steadily transitioning to surplus by end of 2023‐
24 and based on the 10 year forecast and the Council is confident that its forward budgets will sustain the additional 
expenditure. To assist the LGCC in assessing the financial viability of the proposal, it would be appreciated if the 
Council would clarify the following ‐          

 Whether the 10 year forecast provided includes the additional costs for the two councillors?

 Which revenue stream will fund the two additional councillors?

 Confirmation that there will be no additional cost to ratepayers?

As we have previously communicated, these reviews are time critical to ensure arrangements are in place for the 
2020 election.  I would welcome a telephone call to discuss the information sought from the Council so that the 
LGCC can expedite its assessment.  My contact details are in the signature block.  

Thank you in advance for your urgent consideration of this request.   

Warm regards  

Melanie Mundy  
Director 
Funding, Disclosure & Compliance  

L20/1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Queensland, 4000  ecq.qld.gov.au 



1

From: Martin Cookson 
Sent: Tuesday, 12 November 2019 6:28 PM
To: LG Boundaries
Cc: David Bezuidenhout; Executive Support
Subject: RE: Further information required for LGCC - Elise Arklay
Attachments: Population Flinders Winton McKinlay.pdf; My Council Story .pdf

Elise 

Best place to obtain that information is from the My Council Story website – this is an initiative of the LGAQ and 
allow3s comparisons of neighbouring councils key statistics 

The original data would have come from various sources – I have attached current data sites – Council Websites, 
Wiki, and My Council Story we only have limited access but if you have better then you could all councils in one go. 

https://www.mycouncilstory.com.au 

Regards 

Martin Cookson 
Director of Corporate Services 

CLONCURRY SHIRE COUNCIL  
                     Office: 38‐46 Daintree Street    www.cloncurry.qld.gov.au 

 
               Mail to: PO Box 3     council@cloncurry.qld.gov.au 

  Cloncurry Q 4824         Find Council on Facebook 

Please think of the environment before printing this email.  
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From: Executive Support 
Sent: Tuesday, November 12, 2019 10:56 AM 
To: David Bezuidenhout  Martin Cookson 
Subject: FW: Further information required for LGCC 
Importance: High 

FYA – they need details on population figures below. 

Kind Regards, Alli 

From: LG Boundaries 
Sent: Tuesday, 12 November 2019 10:28 AM 
To: Executive Support 
Cc: Council  Melanie Mundy 
Subject: Further information required for LGCC 
Importance: High 

Good morning Mr Bezuidenhout, 

The Change Commission is in the process of assessing the representation change proposal for the Cloncurry Shire 
Council. 

To assist the Change Commission, could you please advise where the 2017 population figures for the Council’s 
demographics comparison table were obtained. The table was provided in the Council’s letter on 26 February 2019 
(Council’s letter is attached and the table is provided below for your reference).  

Your earliest possible reply would be appreciated, as the Change Commission is aiming to finalise its review this 
month.  

Should you require further information, or have any questions, please don’t hesitate to get in touch. 

Kind regards, 
Elise 

Elise Arklay  













W: www.ecq.qld.gov.au

E: LGCCsubmissions@ecq.qld.gov.au

T: 1300 881 665

P: Local Government Change Commission 
GPO Box 1393 
BRISBANE  QLD  4001

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CHANGE COMMISSION

mailto:LGCCsubmissions@ecq.qld.gov.au
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